

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0571

2016 TERM
MAY SESSION

Doris Nelkens

v.

Daniel Kurz & Bethany Porter

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
CHESHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. No Agreement on Many Terms, but Parties Agree on One
 Important Term – Interest Rate..... 1

 II. Cases Cited in Appellee’s Brief Are Not Informative..... 3

 III. Augmented Burden of Proof to Rebut Presumption of Gift
 is Idiosyncratic to New Jersey..... 5

 IV. Promissory Estoppel Was Not Preserved, Is Not an Issue,
 and Cannot be Proven..... 6

 V. Allegations Not Supported by the Record..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

Blanchard v. Calderwood,
110 N.H. 29 (1969). 7

Great Lakes Aircraft Co. v. City of Claremont,
135 N.H. 270 (1992). 6

Other States' Cases

Bhagat v. Bhagat,
84 A.3d 583 (N.J. 2014).. 5

Bowman v. Bowman,
836 S.W.2d 563 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991). 4

Doty v. Willson,
47 N.Y. 580 (1872).. 3

Funston v. Twining,
51 A. 736 (Pa. 1902).. 3

Gould v. Van Horne,
187 P. 35 (Cal. Ct. App. 1919). 3

Henderson v. Hughes,
182 A. 392 (Pa. 1936). 3

Packer v. Clemson,
112 A. 107 (Pa. 1920). 3

Romeo v. Russo,
107 A. 504 (Conn. 1919).. 4

Saum v. Moenter,
654 N.E.2d 1333 (Ohio App. 1995). 3

University of Vermont v. Wilbur's Estate,
163 A. 572 (Vt. 1933).. 4

Federal Statute

31 U.S.C. § 5324. 8

Secondary Authority

Restatement (Third) of Trusts §9, cmt. f(1). 5
